ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2,249 – 2021 ඔක්තෝබර් මස 08 වැනි සිකුරාදා – 2021.10.08 No. 2,249 – FRIDAY, OCTOBER 08, 2021

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (IIB) — ADVERTISING

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

		Page				Page
Notices Calling for Tenders	•••	 1122	Unofficial Notices			1124
Notices re. Decisions on Tenders		 _				
Sale of Articles &c.		 _	Applications for Foreign Liquor Licences	•••	•••	
Sale of Toll and Other Rents		 _	Auction Sales			1127

Note.— (i) Prohibition of Anti-personnel Mines Bill was published as a supplement to the Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of 24th September, 2021.

- (ii) Samadhi Health Service, Environment, Agricultural, Cultural and Sport Centre (Incorporation) Bill was published as a supplement to the Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of 24th September, 2021.
- (iii) Kelaniya Buddhist Women's Charitable Society (Incorporation) Bill was published as a supplement to the *Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka* of 24th September, 2021.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY "GAZETTE"

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazettes*, at the end of every weekly *Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in respect of Post-Vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after **three months** from the date of publication.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication *i.e.* notices for publication in the weekly *Gazette* of 29th October, 2021 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 15th October, 2021.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

"Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette."

GANGANI LIYANAGE, Government Printer.

Department of Govt. Printing, Colombo 08, 01st January, 2021.

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

B 082275 – 5,403 (10/2021)

Notices Calling for Tenders

PROCUREMENT NOTICE - GLOBAL

State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka

THE Chairman, Procurement Committee of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka will receive sealed bids for supply of following items to the Department of Health Services for year 2022.

Bid Number	Closing Date & Time	Item Description	Date of Issue of Bidding Documents from	Non - refundable Bid Fee
DHS/P/WW/321/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	600 Vials of Basiliximab injection 20mg	28.09.2021	Rs. 35,000/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/322/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	10,000 PF. Syringes of Interferon beta la injection 22mcg PFS	28.09.2021	Rs. 20,000/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/323/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	1,800 PF. Syringes of Interferon beta la injection 30mcg PFS	28.09.2021	Rs. 12,500/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/324/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	400 PF. Syringes of Riboflavin TE Solution 0.25% 2ml prefilled syringe	28.09.2021	Rs. 3,000/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/325/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	500 Bottles of Talc Powder sterile 4g bottle	28.09.2021	Rs. 3,000/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/326/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	1,600 PF. Syringes of Interferon beta 1a injection 44mcg PFS	28.09.2021	Rs. 12,500/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/327/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	10,000 Tablets of Mycophenolic Acid tablet 180mg	28.09.2021	Rs. 3,000/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/328/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	9,000 Tablets of Mycophenolic Acid tablet 360mg	28.09.2021	Rs. 3,000/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/329/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	25,000 Capsules of Biotin Capsules 5mg	28.09.2021	Rs. 3,000/- + Taxes
DHS/P/WW/330 /22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	3,000 Vials of Tigecycline Injection 50mg vial	28.09.2021	Rs. 12,500/- + Taxes

Bids should be prepared as per the particulars given in the Bidding Documents available to prospective bidders on working days between 0930 hours to 1500 hours at the Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, "Mehewara Piyasa" 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05. These could be purchased on cash payment of a non-refundable Bid Fee per set as mentioned above, Offers received without enclosing original payment receipt are liable to be rejected.

Wherever applicable potential bidder/bidders should get registered in terms of the Public Contract Act, No.3 of 1987 before collecting the Bidding Documents and also should get the contract registered after the tender is awarded.

All Bids should be accompanied by a Bid Bond as specified in the Bidding Documents.

Sealed Bids may be sent by post under registered cover or may be personally deposited in the box available for this purpose at Administration Department of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation at "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 5, Sri Lanka.

Bids will be closed at the Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation on the dates and time mentioned above and will be opened immediately thereafter.

Bidders or their authorised representatives will be permitted to be present at the time of opening of Bids.

Bidding Documents are being sent to Sri Lanka missions abroad and foreign missions in Sri Lanka.

Chairman, Departmental Procurement Committee.

State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05. Sri Lanka.

Fax : 00 94 - 11 - 2582496 Telephone: 00 94 - 11 - 2582509 E-mail : pharma.manager@spc.lk

10 - 52/1

PROCUREMENT NOTICE - GLOBAL

State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka

THE Chairman, Procurement Committee of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka will receive sealed bids for supply of following items to the State Ministry of Production, Supply and Regulation of Pharmaceuticals under Ministry of Health.

Bid Number	Closing Date & Time	Item Description	Date of Issuing of Bid Documents	Non - refundable Bid Fee LKR
DHS/S/WW/99/22	09.11.2021 at 9.00 a. m.	Surgical Sutures	28.09.2021	Rs. 35,000/- + Taxes

Bids should be prepared as per the particulars given in the Bidding Documents available to prospective bidders on working days between 0930 hours to 1500 hours at the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, Head Office, Administration Department, "Mehewara Piyasa" 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05. These could be purchased on cash payment of a non-refundable Bidding document Fee per set as mentioned above. Offers received without enclosing original payment receipt are liable to be rejected.

Wherever necessary potential bidder/bidders should get registered in terms of the Public Contract Act, No.3 of 1987 before collecting the Bidding Documents and also should get the contract registered after the tender is awarded.

All Bids should be accompanied by a Bid Bond as specified in the Bidding Documents.

Sealed Bids may be sent by post under registered cover or may be personally deposited in the box available for this purpose at Administration Department of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation at "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 5, Sri Lanka.

I කොටස : (IIආ) ඡෙදය - ශීූ ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2021.10.08 PART 1: SEC. (IIB) - GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 08.10.2021

Bids will be closed at the Head Office of the State Pharmaceuticals Corporation on the dates and time mentioned above and will be opened immediately thereafter. Bidders or their authorised representatives will be permitted to be present at the time of opening of Bids.

Bidding Documents are being sent to Sri Lanka missions abroad and foreign missions in Sri Lanka.

Chairman. Departmental Procurement Committee.

State Pharmaceuticals Corporation of Sri Lanka, "Mehewara Piyasa", 16th Floor, No. 41, Kirula Road, Colombo 05, Sri Lanka.

Telephone: 00 94 - 11 - 2335008 : 00 94 - 11 - 2582495 E-mail : dgmsurgical@spc.lk

10 - 52/2

Unofficial Notices

ASIRI HOSPITAL HOLDINGS PLC-PQ 204 ASIRI HOSPITAL HOLDINGS PLC - PQ 204

Loss of Share Certificates

AN Application has been received by the Board of Directors of the above Company for the issue of the following Duplicate Share Certificate, the originals of which is reported to have been lost or misplaced:

Name	Share Certificate	No. of
	Nos.	Shares
Ms. Bernice Marian Roche	4336	1570

Notice is hereby given that if within 14 days hereof no claims are made to or no objections are lodged with the Directors of the Company, Duplicate Share Certificate will be issued, the originals of which will be deemed to have been cancelled.

By order of the Board, Softlogic Corporate Services (Private) Limited, Registrars.

22nd September, 2021.

10-46/1

Loss of Share Certificates

AN Application has been received by the Board of Directors of the above Company for the issue of the following Duplicate Share Certificate, the originals of which is reported to have been lost or misplaced:

Name	Share Certificate	No. of
	Nos.	Shares
Mr. U. B. Madduraperuma	3846	18,270

Notice is hereby given that if within 14 days hereof no claims are made to or no objections are lodged with the Directors of the Company, Duplicate Share Certificate will be issued, the originals of which will be deemed to have been cancelled.

By order of the Board, Softlogic Corporate Services (Private) Limited, Registrars.

22nd September, 2021.

10-46/2

ASIRI CENTRAL HOSPITALS LIMITED – PQ 96 PB

ASIRI SURGICAL HOSPITAL PLC – PO 208

Loss of Share Certificates

AN Application has been received by the Board of Directors

of the above Company for the issue of the following Duplicate Share Certificate, the originals of which is reported to have been lost or misplaced:

Name	Share Certificate	No. of	Λ
	Nos.	Shares	

Mr. U. B. Madduraperuma 2021-1766 619/193

Notice is hereby given that if within 14 days hereof no claims are made to or no objections are lodged with the Directors of the Company, Duplicate Share Certificate will be issued, the originals of which will be deemed to have been cancelled.

By order of the Board,
Softlogic Corporate Services (Private) Limited,
Registrars.

22nd September, 2021.

10-46/3

Loss of Share Certificates

AN Application has been received by the Board of Directors of the above Company for the issue of the following Duplicate Share Certificate, the originals of which is reported to have been lost or misplaced:

Name	Share Certificate	No. of
	Nos.	Shares
Mr. U. B. Madduraperuma	3356	16,666

Notice is hereby given that if within 14 days hereof no claims are made to or no objections are lodged with the Directors of the Company, Duplicate Share Certificate will be issued, the originals of which will be deemed to have been cancelled.

By order of the Board,
Softlogic Corporate Services (Private) Limited,
Registrars.

22nd September, 2021.

10-46/4

YOUTH TO NATION FOUNDATION

Members' Voluntary Winding up

The Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 346(1)

Name of the Company : Youth to Nation Foundation

GA 2891

Address of the Registered: No. 61, Janadhipathi Mawatha,

Office Colombo 1

Liquidator's Name and : Mrs. C. R. Weragala

Address No. 181, Nawala Road,

Narahenpita

By whom Appointed : By the members of the

Company

Date of Appointment : 13th September 2021

REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

I, Kalaichchelven Ganeshapillai of No. 196, Bonspiel Drive, Scarborough, Ontario M1E 5K4, Canada do hereby inform the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka and the General Public that the Special Power of Attorney dated 4th April, 2015 executed befor Anoshan Ahangama, Barrister and Solicitor and Notary Public, 751 Military Trail, Toronto, Ontario, M1T 4P6 given to Sritharan Sampasivam of 138 Lower Road, Orr's Hill, Trincomalee is revoked with effect from 24.08.2021. I shall not responsible for any action committed under the said General Power of Attorney hereinafter.

KALAICHCHELVEN GANESHAPILLAI.

10-71/2 10-93

I කොටස : (IIආ) ඡෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2021.10.08 PART I : SEC. (IIB) – GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 08.10.2021

AMERASIAN TRAVELS (PRIVATE) LIMITED PV 74186

(Under members voluntary winding up)

NOTICE OF THE FINAL MEETING AND DISSOLUTION

NOTICE is hereby given that the final meeting of the members of Amerasian Travels (Private) Limited (PV 74186) (under liquidation) will be held on 08th November 2021 at 3.00 p.m. at No. 107, Inner Flower Road, Colombo 03 for the purpose of laying before the meeting the final accounts of winding up in terms of the Section 331(2) of the Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007.

B. GAMINI PEIRIS, (Chartered Accountant), Appointed Liquidator of Amerasian Travels (Private) Limited.

10-101

YOUTH TO NATION FOUNDATION GA 2891 (Under Liquidation)

MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP

Notice in terms of Section 346(1) of the Companies Act, $$\operatorname{\text{No}}.7$$ of 2007

COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES - COMPANY No. GA 2891

AT the Extraordinary General Meeting of the shareholders of the above named Company duly convened and held at No. 181, Nawala Road, Narahenpita on 13th September 2021, the following resolution was duly adopted;

Special Resolution: Members Voluntary Winding up

"Resolved that the Company be voluntary wound-up and that Mrs. Chandanie Rupasinghe Weragala of No. 181, Nawala Road, Narahenpita be appointed the Liquidator of the Company."

Chandanie Rupasinghe Weragala, Liquidator.

No. 181, Nawala Road, Narahenpita.

AMERASIAN RESOURCES (PRIVATE) LIMITED PV 96679

(Under members voluntary winding up)

NOTICE OF THE FINAL MEETING AND DISSOLUTION

NOTICE is hereby given that the final meeting of the members of Amerasian Resources (Private) Limited (PV 96679) (under liquidation) will be held on 08th November 2021 at 3.00 p.m. at No. 107, Inner Flower Road, Colombo 03 for the purpose of laying before the meeting the final accounts of winding up in terms of the Section 331(2) of the Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007.

B. GAMINI PEIRIS,
(Chartered Accountants),
Appointed Liquidator of
Amerasian Resources (Private) Limited.

10-102

PUBLIC NOTICE

IN terms of Section 09(1) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 we hereby give notice of incorporation of the undermentioned Company.

Name of the Company : AMAZING EXPORT LANKA

(PVT) LTD

No. of the Company : PV 00244179

Date of Registration : 24.08.2021

Registered Address : No. 75/D, Dihitiyawala,

Wattappola, Pilimathalawa.

Director Board of the Company.

10-105

10-71/1

REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

I, Kuruppu Arachchige Samran Demi Oswald Rodrigo (Holder of National Identity Card No. 195622701430) of No. 675/A, Samrin, Negombo Road, Mudukatuwa, Marawila in the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka do hereby inform to the General Public and the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, cancel and revoke of the Power of Attorney No. 38816 dated 28th January 2016 attested by H. J. Denzil Fonseka Notary Public and registered in the Register General office under day book No. 1297 folio 140 and volume 157 on 01st February 2016 registered nominating and appointing of Kuruppu Arachchige Samrita Diony Macrina Rodrigo (Holder of National Identity Card No. 596770932V) of "Shanthi", Kaluwarippuwa, Katana by for the purpose contained thereof.

Take notice therefore that from the date hereof, I shall not hold my self responsible for any acts deeds of things committed by the said Attorney on my behalf.

KURUPPU ARACHCHIGE SAMRAN DEMI OSWALD RODRIGO.

21st September, 2021, At Marawila.

10-34

Auction Sales

HATTON NATIONAL BANK PLC — HEAD OFFICE BRANCH

(Formerly known Hatton National Bank Ltd.)

Sale under Section 4 of the Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) Act, No. 4 of 1990

PUBLIC AUCTION

VALUABLE Land called 'Kittiyakara' depicted in Plan No. 14024 dated 2016 February 15th made by S. Wickramasinghe Licensed Surveyor situated at Dhamma Mawatha, Campbell Avenue formerly Temple land of Campbell Place, Kuppiyawatta East, Maradana. (Land Ex: 35.62 Perches).

All that allotment of land called 'Kittiyakara' marked Lot 'X' depicted in Plan No. 14024 dated 2016 February 15th made by S. Wickramasinghe Licensed Surveyor situated at bearing Asst, No. 30, 30A, 30 1/1, 30 1/2 Dhamma Mawatha, Campbell Avenue formerly Temple lane of Campbell Place, Maradana, in ward No. 31 Kuppiyawatta East within the Grama Niladhari Division of Kuppiyawatta East, Thimbirigasyaya Municipal Council Limits Thimbirigasyaya Divisional Secretariat Division in the District of Colombo Western Province containing in extent

Thirty Five Decimal Six Two Perches (0A.,0R.,35.62P.) together with building and all standing thereon.

The Property Mortgage to Hatton National Bank PLC by Walkers C M L Property Development (Private) Limited, Walkers C M L Property Lanka (Private) Limited as the Obligor has made default in payment due on mortgage Bond No. 3974 dated 30th July 2018, attested by P. S. S. Halloluwa Notary Public of Colombo.

Under the authority granted to me by Hatton National Bank PLC. I shall sell by Public Auction the properties described below on the at 10.00 a.m. on 29th October, 2021 on the spot to recover the loan granted, all fixed payments, auction charges and all related expenses.

For announcement in respect of approval for the directors proposals :

Please refer Sri Lanka *Government Gazette* dated 30.07.2021 and "Mawbima", "Thinakkural" and "Daily Mirror" Newspapers on 04.08.2021.

Access.— Proceed along Ananda Rajakaruna Mawatha, and continue for about 500 metres turn right on to Sri Damma Mawatha and Proceed about 250 Meters up to the

above property on the right (very close proximity to Nalanda College, Colombo 10).

Mode of Payments.— The successful purchaser will have to pay the following amounts in cash at the fall of the hammer:

(1) 10% (Ten percent) of the Purchased Price, (2) 1% (One percent) Local Authority Tax payable to the Local Authority, (3) Auctioneer's Professional Charges, (4) Notary's fee for conditions of Sale Rs. 2,000, (5) Clerk's and Crier's fees of Rs. 2000, (6) Total Cost of Advertising incurred on the Sale. Balance Ninety percent (90%) of the purchase price will have to be paid within 30 days from the date of sale to the Hatton National Bank PLC. If the balance amount is not paid within 30 days as stipulated above the bank shall have the right to forfeit 10% of the purchase price already paid and resell the property.

Title Deeds and any other references may be obtained from the Senior Manager - Commercial Recoveries, Hatton National Bank PLC, 18th Floor, H.N.B. Towers, No. 479, T. B. Jaya Mawatha, Colombo 10.

TelephoneNos.:011-2661833,011-2661826,011-2661836.

K. P. N. SILVA, J.P. Court Commissioner, Licensed Senior Auctioneer and Valuer.

No. 109/12A, Gothami Road, Borella, Colombo 08.

Telephone/ Fax No.: 011-2674626. Mobile: 077-1006829, 077-1316829 E - mail: premalalnsilva@gmail.com

10 - 126